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the beg~nn1ng of the next term may such raises be 
d1111int.shed. 

Very truly yours, 

I'll KE GREELY 
Atto.ney General 

VOLUME NO. 38 OPINION NO. 91 

LEGISLATURE - Power to allow local governments to establlsh 
salary levels of off1cers; 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT - Authortty to establtsh salaty levels for 
county offtcers; 
COUNTIES Authonty to establlsh sa l ary levels for 
offtcers; 
COUNTY OFFICERS - Power of Legls1atute to allow count~es to 
establtsh salary levels; 
SALARIES - County offt.cers; 
1972 MONTANA CONSTITUTION- Arttcle XI, sect1ons 3, 4; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED- Tltle 7, chapters 3, 4. 

HELD: The Montana Const1 tutton grants t.he Legislature 
authorlty to allow count1es to establ1sh the 
salartes of elected county off1c1als. 

Dav1d Wanzenr1ed 
Local Government Management Advtsot 
Departme nt of Communtty Affatrs 
Cap1tol Stat1on 
Helena. Montana S960l 

Dear Mr. Wanzenr1ed: 

17 July 1980 

You have requested my op1n1on whether Art1cle XI, sect1on 3, 
o f t he 1972 Montana Constltutton proh1b1ts the Leg1.slature 
from author1z1.ng countles to set the salanes of e l ected 
county o!f1c1.als. 

At the present t1me the salanes for most county off1cers 
are determ1ned by the Legislature, T1tle 7, chapter 4, part 
2S, MCA. However, the Const1tut1on author1zes the Leglsla­
ture to grant spec1f1c powers to count1es, Art1cle XI, 
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section 4(l)(b), 1972 Mon tana Constitution. In some 
instances, the Legislature has authorized county governments 
to set the compensation of its officers in providJ.ng for 
optional forms of local government. see Ti tJ.e 7, ch. 3, 
MCA. Under some optional f orms of government, the estab­
lishment of ~ertain county offices is within t he discretion 
of the county commissioners. In those instances the com­
missioners or executives are empowered to establish appro-
priate rates of compensatJ.on. See, e.g., §§ 7 - 3-2112 , 
7-3-2133, 7-3-2134, MCA. -

Article XI , section 3, 1972 Montana Constitution provides: 

Fot~s of Government (1) The legislat ure shall 
provide methods for governing local government 
unJ. ts and procedures for incorporating, classi­
fying, merging, consolidating, and dissolvJ.ng such 
units, and altering their boundaries. The legls­
lature shall provide such optional or alternative 
forms of government that each unit or combination 
of units may a dopt, amend, or abandon an opt1onal 
or alternative form by a majority of those vot1ng 
on the question. 

(2) One optJ.onal form of county government 
tncludes, but is not lim1ted to, the election of 
three county commissioners, a clerk and recorder, 
a clerk of district court, a county attorney, a 
sher1 ff, a treasurer, a surveyor:, a county super­
J.ntendent of schools, an assessor, a coroner, and 
a public administrator. The terms, gual ifica­
t1ons, duties, a nd compensatiOn of those offices 
shall be provided Q:t law. The board of county 
commissioners may consolidate two or more such 
offices. The Boards of two or more count1es may 
provide for a joint office and f o r the election of 
one off1c1al to per fotm the du ties of any such 
office in those counties. (Emphast s added.) 

Subsect1on ( 2) , provides that the compensat1on of those 
offlcers shall be provtded by law . Art1 cl e XI, s ect1on 
4(l)(b), Montana ConstJ.tutJ.on provJ.des: 

A county has leglslatJ.ve, adrninlstrative, and 
other powers provided or implied by law. 

The 1972 Constitution authorizes the Legislature to grant 
legislative powers to the counties and those powers of 
counties are to be liberally construed, Article XI, sect1on 
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4(2). 1972 Montana const1tut1on. Thus an author1zed legJ.s­
lative enactment by a county would sat1sfy the req1nrement 
that the compensatJ.on be "prov1ded by law." 

THEREFORE , IT IS MY OPINION: 

The Montana ConstttutJ.on 
author tty to allow count.les 
o f elected county off1c1als. 

gtants the Leg1slature 
to establlsh the salanes 

~ery ttuly yours. 

MIKE GREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUl'lE NO. 3e OPINION NO. 92 

ACCOUNTANTS AND ACCOUNTANCY - Valldl ty of late renewal fee 
for l1cense; 
ADNINISTRATIVE LAW - Val1d1ty of rule tmpostng late renewal 
fee fot l.l.cense; 
BOARD 0F PUBLIC ACCOU~TANTS Au t hotlty to tmpose late 
tenewal fee for J ·cense; 
FEES - Late renewal fee fot ltcense; 
FINES - Late renewal of ltcense; 
LICENSE FEES - Late renewal fee; 
RULES AND REGULATIONS ValtdJ.ty of rule tmpostng late 
renewal fee for liCense; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED - Sectlons 2-4-305(4) 2- 4 - 305( 5), 
37-50-201(2). 37-50-314. 

HELD: Pnor to July 1. 1979, the Board of Publtc Accoun­
tants d1d not have the authortty to 1mpose a 100 
pe r certt late renewal fee tn addJtton to the 525 
annual renewal fee fot· l1censes to engage 1n the 
practtce of publtc account.tng tn Montana. The 
Board of Publ1c Accountants may now 1mpose a late 
renewal fee. not to e Jtceed the added adnuntstra­
ttve costs incutted by (allure to renew on time . 
However. the Board may not. impose a penalty or 
f1ne for late renewal that e xceeds admJ.nistrattve 
costs. 
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